



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

THURSDAY ,THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 4823/2023

Between:

M Jagadeesh Chandra Prasad

...PETITIONER

AND

Y Madhusudhana Reddy I F S

...CONTEMNOR

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.SODUM ANVESHA

Counsel for the Contemnor:

1.G V S KISHORE KUMAR

The Court made the following:

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 4823/2023

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner(s) and learned counsel for the respondent.

Both the learned counsel represents that the order impugned in the contempt case was challenged by way of Writ Appeal, wherein the Hon'ble Division Bench of this Court was pleased to pass an interim suspension order by suspending the orders of this Court.

Even though the matter underwent more than twenty times for filing counter-affidavit, the respondent has not filed the counter-affidavit in this contempt case on the guise of the interim suspension. Therefore, the respondent is hereby directed to file counter-affidavit on or before 20.03.2025, failing which the respondent shall appear before this Court and explain the reasons why the counter-affidavit is not filed.

Learned counsel for the respondent is specifically directed to inform the orders of this Court to the respondent.

List the matter on 20.03.2025.

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J

13.02.2025

TPS

